PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7155606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT OLIVER	03/25/2020
DANIEL OLIVER	03/25/2020
JOHN OLIVER	03/25/2020
EMILY OLIVER	03/25/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OLIVER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	467 SWAN AVENUE	
City:	HOHENWALD	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38462	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17589304

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6784068703

Email: ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com

BAKER DONELSON IP DEPARTMENT **Correspondent Name:**

3414 PEACHTREE ROAD NE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1500**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2825894-45
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA L STOFFREGEN
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa L Stoffregen/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Stmt373 and assignment for continuation application#page1.tif source=Stmt373 and assignment for continuation application#page2.tif

source=Stmt373 and assignment for continuation application#page3.tif source=Stmt373 and assignment for continuation application#page4.tif

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)		
Applicant/Patent Owner: Oliver Tech	nologies, Inc.	
Application No./Patent No.:	Filed/Issue Date: Concurrently	
Titled: Modular Deck Apparatus		
Oliver Technologies, Inc.	, a Tennessee Corporation	
(Name of Assignee)	(Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)	
states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):		
1. The assignee of the entire right	t, title, and interest.	
2. An assignee of less than the er	ntire right, title, and interest (check applicable box):	
	of its ownership interest is	
There are unspecified perce	entages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire	
Additional Statement(s) by the right, title, and interest.	ne owner(s) holding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire	
	nterest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). who together own the entire right, title, and interest are:	
L Additional Statement(s) by th right, title, and interest.	e owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire	
	eding or the like (<i>e.g.</i> , bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.	
The interest identified in option 1, 2 or 3	3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):	
	or(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in rademark Office at Reel, or for which a copy	
B. A chain of title from the invento	r(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:	
1. From:	To:	
The document was re	ecorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at	
Reel,	Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
2. From:	To:	
The document was re	ecorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at	
Reel,	Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	

[Page 1 of 2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND**

TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

REEL: 058865 FRAME: 0131

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 11/30/2020. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

		STATEME	NT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(<u>c)</u>		
3 From:			To:			
	n: To: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
			, or for which a copy the			
4. From:						
_	om: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy the	reof is attached.		
5. From: _			To:			
			United States Patent and Trader			
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy the	reof is attached.		
6. From: _			To:			
	The docume	nt was recorded in the	United States Patent and Trader	nark Office at		
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy the	reof is attached.		
	Additional documents	s in the chain of title are	e listed on a supplemental sheet	(s).		
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(c)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.						
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]						
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.						
/carl m.	davis ii/			January 31, 2022		
Signature				Date		
Carl M	. Davis II			31502		
Printed or	Typed Name			Title or Registration Number		

[Page 2 of 2]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Scott Oliver, of 2024 Stephens Town Road, Linden, TN 37096; Daniel

Oliver, of 1480 Stephens Town Road, Linden, TN 37096; John A. Oliver, of 904 Stephens Town

Road, Linden, TN 37096; and Emily Oliver, of 1480 Stephens Town Road, Linden, TN 37096 (each,

"Assignor") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a patent application for

Letters Patent entitled "MODULAR DECK APPARATUS", filed with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on March 20, 2020, as S/N 16/825,786, with benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent

Applications S/N 62/821,058 filed March 20, 2019, and S/N 62/963,312 filed January 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Oliver Technologies, Inc., having an address of 467 Swan Avenue, Hohenwald,

Tennessee 38462 ("Assignee") a corporation of the state of Tennessee, is desirous of acquiring all

rights in such inventions and improvements and in that U.S provisional patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) or other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor

hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to said U.S.

provisional application, in and to any related U.S. non-provisional patent applications claiming

priority to said U.S. provisional application, including any divisions, continuations, and reissues

thereof, in and to any patents to issue therefrom, and in and to all inventions and improvements

disclosed and described in said U.S. provisional application or in any related U.S. non-provisional

patent application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby

request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United

States resulting from any patent application claiming priority thereto, to Assignee as assignee, for its

interest, and for the sole use and behoof and its assigns and legal representatives.

4822-2743-8733v1

2825894-000039 03/24/2020

For the same consideration, each Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of his right, title and interest in and to any foreign applications corresponding to or claiming priority to said U.S. provisional applications or any related U.S. non-provisional patent application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on any such foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, each Assignor agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all related provisional and non-provisional and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries

throughout the world.

3-25-2020

Date

3-25-20

Date

3-25-20

Date

3-25-20

Date

Scott Oliver

Daniel Oliver

Jøhn Oliver

Emily Offw

Docket No.: 2825894-39

4822-2743-8733v1 2825894-000039 03/24/2020

RECORDED: 02/02/2022